## 503378600 07/03/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3425222

SUBMISSION TYPE:	EW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HONEYSUCKLE FINCO, LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	06/26/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ESCORT MANUFACTURING CORPORATION	
Street Address:	5440 W. CHESTER ROAD	
City:	WEST CHESTER	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45069	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12881729	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)863-7806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-863-7198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: NANCY BROUGHER, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

Address Line 2: 55 EAST MONROE STREET, SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6030.076
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY BROUGHER
SIGNATURE:	/njb/
DATE SIGNED:	07/03/2015

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Honeysuckle Escort Manu Patent Release#page1.tif source=Honeysuckle Escort Manu Patent Release#page2.tif source=Honeysuckle Escort Manu Patent Release#page3.tif source=Honeysuckle Escort Manu Patent Release#page4.tif

PATENT 503378600 REEL: 035976 FRAME: 0153

#### RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Release"), is made and effective as of June 26, 2015 and granted by HONEYSUCKLE FINCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") for the Lenders under the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement of October 7, 2013, in favor of ESCORT MANUFACTURING INC., a Nova Scotia unlimited Company (together with its successors and assigns, "Escort");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Second Lien Credit Agreement of October 7, 2013 (the "Credit Agreement"), Escort executed and delivered to Administrative Agent the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement (collectively, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, Escort pledged and granted to the Lenders a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Escort in, to and under the Patents;

WHEREAS, the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 031496/ Frame 0005 on October 25, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Escort has requested that Administrative Agent enter into this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release and reassignment of any and all right, title and interest the Lenders may have in the Patents pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

The Administrative Agent, terminates, releases and discharges the security interest in and to all letters patent to which Escort now or hereafter has title, as well as any application for letters patent now or hereafter owned by Escort including, without limitation, any such patent or application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A to this Agreement); all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions of any of the foregoing; all rights to sue for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing; and all Proceeds and reassigns to Escort any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Patents.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

3530789-v1\

PATENT REEL: 035976 FRAME: 0154

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lien Patent Security Agreement as a	the undersigned has duly executed this Release of Second of the date first written above.
GRANTOR:	HONEYSUCKLE FINCO, LLC, as Administrative Agent  By: Name Justin Hillenbrand Title: President
AGREED AND ACCEPTED: June, 2015	
ESCORT INC.	
By:	
AGREED AND ACCEPTED: June, 2015	
ESCORT MANUFACTURING C	ORPORATION
Ву;	
Name: Mark Carr Title: Chief Financial Officer	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:	HONEYSUCKLE FINCO, LLC, as Administrative Agent		
	8y::		
	Name: Justin Hillenbrand Title: President		
AGREED AND ACCEPTED: June 26, 2015			
ESCORT INC. By: \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			
Name: Mark Carr	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Title: Chief Financial Officer			
AGREED AND ACCEPTED:			
June <u>26</u> , 2015			
ESCORT MANUFACTURING CO	RPORATION		
	**************************************		
By: VITT STATE Name: Mark Cart			

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Release of Second Lien Powent Security Agreement]

# EXHIBIT A

## PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Country	Application Number	Patent Number	Issue/Grant Date	Title
United States	12/881,729	Pending	Pending	DIGITAL RECEIVER TECHNIQUES IN RADAR DETECTORS
European Patent Convention	11763376.8	Pending	Pending	DIGITAL RECEIVER TECHNIQUES IN RADAR DETECTORS
China P.R.	201180026491.1	Pending	Pending	DIGITAL RECEIVER TECHNIQUES IN RADAR DETECTORS

**RECORDED: 07/03/2015** 

PATENT REEL: 035976 FRAME: 0157